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1 23.s.aa.900.102 North Florida Educational Development Corporation Quincy Aquaculture Academy 100.000 $400,000 $400,000
2 23.s.aa.900.086 Bethune‐Cookman University Restoration of the Historic Mary McLeod Bethune Home 99.750 $1,000,000 $1,400,000

3 23.s.aa.900.053 Florida A&M University Board of Trustees
Rehabilitation of Sunshine Manor: An Expansion Facility for the 
FAMU Black Archives 98.125 $495,000 $1,895,000

4 23.s.aa.900.084 City of Fort Pierce FL Highwaymen & African‐American Culture Project 98.125 $483,662 $2,378,662
5 23.s.aa.900.034 Historic Stanton, Inc. Renovation of Old Stanton High School 97.429 $1,000,000 $3,378,662
6 23.s.aa.900.149 Florida Memorial University, Inc. FMU Historical Campus Community Renovations 97.286 $185,000 $3,563,662
7 23.s.aa.900.104 City of Marianna Saint Luke Baptist Church 97.125 $500,000 $4,063,662

8 23.s.aa.900.080 Edward Waters College
Preserving the History of Edwards Waters College; African American 
Education After Emancipation 96.875 $500,000 $4,563,662

9 23.s.aa.900.092 Friends of Lincolnville Inc Excelsior Building Renovation 96.875 $1,000,000 $5,563,662
10 23.s.aa.900.115 Mel Fisher Maritime Heritage Society, Inc. Transatlantic Slave Trade 96.000 $647,685 $6,211,347

11 23.s.aa.900.138 The Historic Hampton House Community Trust, Inc.
Buildout and Expansion of Permanent Exhibition @ Historic Hampton 
House 95.500 $495,000 $6,706,347

12 23.s.aa.900.095 Zion Missionary Baptist Church Restoring a Century of St. Augustine's Zion Church 95.375 $500,000 $7,206,347
13 23.s.aa.900.025 Howard Academy Educational & Recreational Council Old Howard Academy Restoration 95.000 $500,000 $7,706,347
14 23.s.aa.900.109 Greater Union Life Center Inc J W Wright Building 94.750 $500,000 $8,206,347
15 23.s.aa.900.117 Historic Saint James African Methodist Episcopal Church Saint James AME Sanctuary Restoration 94.625 $500,000 $8,706,347
16 23.s.aa.900.009 Florida State Parks Foundation Inc Reconstruction of Fort Mose 94.375 $933,500 $9,639,847
17 23.s.aa.900.079 New Zion Missionary Baptist Church New Zion MBC Sanctuary Rehab 94.375 $500,000 $10,139,847
18 23.s.aa.900.118 City of Fernandina Beach Historic Peck Center Restoration Final Phase 94.375 $876,500 $11,016,347

19 23.s.aa.900.036
The Association to Preserve African American Society, 
History, and Tradition, Inc. Wells'Built Phase Two 94.125 $500,000 $11,516,347

20 23.s.aa.900.019 The School District of Palm Beach County Roosevelt High School 94.000 $450,000 $11,966,347
21 23.s.aa.900.089 The Eartha M. M. White Historical Museum, Inc. Eartha White Community History and Education Center 93.875 $495,000 $12,461,347
22 23.s.aa.900.057 LIFT JAX Inc. Debs Store Restoration 93.857 $1,000,000 $13,461,347
23 23.s.aa.900.015 National ADHD Foundation, Inc. Restore Historic Black Bottom House of Prayer 93.714 $500,000 $13,961,347
24 23.s.aa.900.088 Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Florida St. Philip's Episcopal Church Preservation 93.571 $305,842 $14,267,189
25 23.s.aa.900.051 City of Mount Dora Cauley Lott Park Enhancement 93.375 $550,000 $14,817,189
26 23.s.aa.900.068 Mount Olive Historical Society Mount Olive Historical Rescue Project (Phase I) 93.375 $151,750 $14,968,939
27 23.s.aa.900.091 Mary S. Harrell Black Heritage Museum Black Heritage Museum expansion 93.250 $139,200 $15,108,139
28 23.s.aa.900.158 Town of Cross City Oliver Family Historical Center 93.250 $186,649 $15,294,788

29 23.s.aa.900.105 Goldsboro West Side Community Historical Association Inc. Goldsboro Museum 93.000 $500,000 $15,794,788
30 23.s.aa.900.145 Mt Ararat Missionary Baptist Church Inc Its A Great Time To Be Alive History Project 93.000 $500,000 $16,294,788
31 23.s.aa.900.159 Amos White Community Center Amos White Community Center Improvement Project 93.000 $34,341 $16,329,129
32 23.s.aa.900.081 The Old West Florida Primitive Baptist Association, INC Historic Raney Restoration 92.625 $500,000 $16,829,129
33 23.s.aa.900.005 Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners Hillsborough African American Art/Cultural Center 92.500 $1,000,000 $17,829,129
34 23.s.aa.900.060 Cotton Club Museum and Cultural Center, Inc. Cotton Club Museum & Cultural Center Phase IV 92.375 $304,642 $18,133,771
35 23.s.aa.900.101 Bethel African Methodist Episcopal Curch Bethel A.M.E. Church Preservation 92.375 $486,150 $18,619,921



36 23.s.aa.900.046 City of Daytona Beach Daisy Stocking Park Improvements 92.250 $1,000,000 $19,619,921
37 23.s.aa.900.064 City of Orlando Maxey‐Crooms House Restoration 92.250 $1,000,000 $20,619,921
38 23.s.aa.900.069 Pinellas County African American History Museum The Pinellas County African American Museum Grant 92.125 $951,500 $21,571,421
39 23.s.aa.900.087 Hendry County Board of County Commissioners Harlem Academy 91.875 $1,000,000 $22,571,421
40 23.s.aa.900.116 City of Tallahassee Frenchtown Cultural Center & African American Museum 91.857 $717,128 $23,288,549
41 23.s.aa.900.144 Zora Neale Hurston Florida Education Foundation, Inc. Zora Dust Tracks Museum & Humanities Center 91.750 $500,000 $23,788,549
42 23.s.aa.900.049 The Jackson House Foundation, Inc. Jackson House Restoration 91.625 $1,000,000 $24,788,549
43 23.s.aa.900.076 St. Johns County Cultural Council, Inc. St. Augustine Beach Hotel and Beach Front 91.625 $500,000 $25,288,549
44 23.s.aa.900.136 Zeta Blue Network Incorporated Zeta Community Center 91.625 $464,894 $25,753,443
45 23.s.aa.900.098 Sanctuary of the Arts Inc. Restoration of Historic St. Mary’s Church as Arts Center 91.500 $432,500 $26,185,943
46 23.s.aa.900.160 School Board of Miami‐Dade County, Florida Dr. William A. Chapman Historic House Restoration 91.429 $500,000 $26,685,943
47 23.s.aa.900.026 T. J. Roulhac Enrichment and Activity Center, Inc. T.J. Roulhac Preservation Grant 91.250 $500,000 $27,185,943
48 23.s.aa.900.067 Historic Mount Zion of Jacksonville, Inc Restoration of Historic Mt Zion AME Church Sanctuary 91.250 $500,000 $27,685,943
49 23.s.aa.900.094 Bethany Seventh Day Adventist Church Georgette's Tea Room 91.250 $215,422 $27,901,365
50 23.s.aa.900.107 School Board of Orange County, Florida Jones High School Historical Museum 91.250 $257,126 $28,158,491
51 23.s.aa.900.090 Friends of Collier County Museum Inc Black History Baggage Car Naples Depot Museum 91.000 $399,100 $28,557,591
52 23.s.aa.900.006 Dr. Carter G. Woodson African American Museum Dr. Carter G. Woodson Museum Construction 90.875 $1,000,000 $29,557,591

53 23.s.aa.900.062
Community Improvement Association of Seminole County, 
Inc. Historic Hopper Academy Improvements 90.625 $356,400 $29,913,991

54 23.s.aa.900.078 City of Palatka Robert H. Jenkins, Jr. Memorial Gymnasium 90.500 $690,000 $30,603,991
55 23.s.aa.900.113 Jacksonville Beach Elementary Preservation Fund Inc. Rhoda L. Martin Cultural Heritage Center 90.500 $500,000 $31,103,991
56 23.s.aa.900.012 Okahumpka Community Club, Inc. Okahumpka Rosenwald School restoration 90.429 $499,890 $31,603,881
57 23.s.aa.900.133 Miami‐Dade County Joseph Caleb Auditorium Revitalization: Front of House 90.375 $1,000,000 $32,603,881
58 23.s.aa.900.022 Sisters of St. Joseph, Inc. St. Benedict the Moor School 90.125 $869,980 $33,473,861
59 23.s.aa.900.042 Havana Community Development Corporation, Inc. Havana CDC Renovation 90.125 $500,000 $33,973,861

60 23.s.aa.900.152 Bernice A. Russell Community Development Corporation, Inc. Expansion of the Blanchard House Museum 90.125 $480,800 $34,454,661
61 23.s.aa.900.112 City of St. Augustine Fountain of Youth Elks Lodge #684 Institutional RehabRehab 89.875 $891,932 $35,346,593
62 23.s.aa.900.075 Renaissance Park Youth Camp & Family Center Graham's Place Restoration and Preservation 89.750 $464,000 $35,810,593
63 23.s.aa.900.054 City of Riviera Beach Tate Recreational Center 89.375 $445,000 $36,255,593
64 23.s.aa.900.148 New Bethel Missionary Baptist Church Pettis House Renovation 89.375 $246,000 $36,501,593
65 23.s.aa.900.031 Historic Oviedo Colored Schools Museum, Inc Hisroric Oviedo Colored Schools Museum, Inc 89.125 $228,500 $36,730,093

66 23.s.aa.900.039 City of Apalachicola Apalachicola Museum for African‐American Culture and History 89.125 $1,000,000 $37,730,093
67 23.s.aa.900.082 Tallahassee Urban League, Inc. Taylor House Renovation Project 89.125 $366,600 $38,096,693
68 23.s.aa.900.030 Zeta Educational Thespian Association,Inc. The Moseley House Renovation 89.000 $223,600 $38,320,293
69 23.s.aa.900.134 Columbia County Board of County Comissioners Old Richardson High School Improvements 89.000 $500,000 $38,820,293
70 23.s.aa.900.056 The Trust for Public Land Rosewood Museum 88.875 $480,026 $39,300,319
71 23.s.aa.900.085 REVA Development Corporation McCollum Redevelopment Associates LLC 88.875 $441,000 $39,741,319
72 23.s.aa.900.157 Association to Preserve the Eatonville Community "Zora's Place: Historic Eatonville in the 1960's 88.875 $258,750 $40,000,069

73 23.s.aa.900.132 Northwest Federated Womans Club of Broward County Inc NWFWC Lift Up 88.750 $500,000 $40,500,069



74 23.s.aa.900.137 City of Williston Cornelius Williams Sports Complex 88.750 $465,392 $40,965,461
75 23.s.aa.900.074 Cultural Council of Indian River County Gifford Community Cultural & Resource Center 88.625 $493,000 $41,458,461
76 23.s.aa.900.004 City of Groveland Oak Tree Colored Cemetery (Old Groveland Cemetery) 88.375 $499,000 $41,957,461
77 23.s.aa.900.024 City of Oakland Park Dr. Carter Woodson Park 88.000 $450,000 $42,407,461

78 23.s.aa.900.125 New Mt. Zion Human Services, Inc. Restoring the Historic New Mt. Zion Church of Seminola: Phase 1 88.000 $500,000 $42,907,461

79 23.s.aa.900.021 The East‐West Foundation
Preserving Florida's Black Muslim heritage through restoration of the 
state's first mosque/cultural center 87.875 $337,980 $43,245,441

80 23.s.aa.900.140 Deerfield Beach Historical Society Inc Deerfield Beach HS ‐ African Heritage Walk & Pioneer Cottage 87.875 $74,600 $43,320,041
81 23.s.aa.900.139 City of Archer Holly Hills Community Center 87.750 $500,000 $43,820,041
82 23.s.aa.900.065 Annie Mattox Recreation Center Inc. Annie Mattox Recreation Center Improvements 87.625 $500,000 $44,320,041
83 23.s.aa.900.027 Shiloh Baptist Church of Orlando Shiloh Baptist/ Community Peace Corp 87.500 $308,000 $44,628,041
84 23.s.aa.900.123 Greater St. Marys Missionary Baptist Church Inc. Site Rehabilitation Project 87.500 $671,300 $45,299,341
85 23.s.aa.900.032 City of Pompano Beach Cultural Affairs Department African‐American Cultural and Historical Grant 87.375 $500,000 $45,799,341
86 23.s.aa.900.111 The Historic Mt. Zion Missionary Baptist Church The Rehabilitation of Mt. Zion M.B.C 87.375 $500,000 $46,299,341
87 23.s.aa.900.018 Macedonia African Methodist Episcopal Church Historical Macedonia AME Repair/Restore 87.000 $165,000 $46,464,341
88 23.s.aa.900.072 City of Pensacola Alice S. Williams Library Restoration Project 87.000 $500,000 $46,964,341
89 23.s.aa.900.165 Carver Ranches Daycare Center and Kindergarten Association, Carver Ranches Preservation Project Initiative 87.000 $495,000 $47,459,341

90 23.s.aa.900.007 Town of Oakland Fence and Enhancements for Historic African American Cemetery 86.625 $85,000 $47,544,341
91 23.s.aa.900.035 Mount Olive Development Corporation MODCO Senior Center 86.625 $496,000 $48,040,341
92 23.s.aa.900.121 Miracles 3 Welaunee Memorial Museum 86.500 $400,000 $48,440,341
93 23.s.aa.900.128 City of Opa‐locka Opa‐locka City Hall 86.429 $500,000 $48,940,341
94 23.s.aa.900.071 City of Miami 2021 Barnyard Roof Replacement 85.875 $359,260 $49,299,601
95 23.s.aa.900.114 Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency "The Circuit" Performing Arts & Entertainment Event Center 85.875 $1,000,000 $50,299,601
96 23.s.aa.900.153 Macedonia Missionary Baptist Church of Miami, Inc. MMBC Restoration and Expansion Project 85.875 $484,976 $50,784,577

97 23.s.aa.900.108 Goldenrule Housing & Community Development Corp Inc. The Harris Nest Educational Cultural Center 85.625 $500,000 $51,284,577
98 23.s.aa.900.093 Bealsville Inc Glover School History Center 85.500 $343,755 $51,628,332
99 23.s.aa.900.143 Pensacola Lighthouse Association Inc. Pensacola Lighthouse 85.500 $446,689 $52,075,021
100 23.s.aa.900.120 Chappie James Museum of Pensacola, Inc. General Chappie James Museum Expansion 85.375 $470,000 $52,545,021
101 23.s.aa.900.020 For the Children, INC. Osborne School 85.250 $1,000,000 $53,545,021
102 23.s.aa.900.055 Broward County Libraries Division Museum of Black Broward 85.125 $479,956 $54,024,977
103 23.s.aa.900.033 Watson Temple Church of God in Christ, Inc. Geddie‐Speed Store 85.000 $109,846 $54,134,823
104 23.s.aa.900.142 City of Jacksonville James Weldon Johnson Park Redesign 85.000 $1,000,000 $55,134,823
105 23.s.aa.900.016 Don't Miss A Beat, Inc. DMAB Community Arts Center Legacy Project 84.750 $9,500 $55,144,323
106 23.s.aa.900.029 Town of Orange Park Town Orange Park‐Community Center Rehabilitation 84.750 $256,000 $55,400,323
107 23.s.aa.900.124 Nassau County Evan's Rendezvous Infrastructure Repairs 84.714 $500,000 $55,900,323
108 23.s.aa.900.097 Mz Goose Inc. Bethel House Phase 2 84.500 $500,000 $56,400,323

109 23.s.aa.900.048 SEA Community Center
SEA Community Help Resource & Cultural Center Building 
Renovation 84.125 $264,500 $56,664,823

110 23.s.aa.900.044 Tookes Family Inc. Tookes House Grant Application 83.875 $499,650 $57,164,473



111 23.s.aa.900.038 Wakulla County Historical Society, Inc. Richardson Cemetery Preservation 83.500 $120,000 $57,284,473
112 23.s.aa.900.001 Harvest Ministries Worship & Community Center Harvest Renovation II 82.750 $60,000 $57,844,473
113 23.s.aa.900.040 City of Kissimmee Chambers Park Community Center 82.750 $500,000 $57,844,473
114 23.s.aa.900.047 Inner City Youth Golfers' Incorporated ICYG African American Golf Hall of Fame 82.750 $490,233 $58,334,706

115 23.s.aa.900.050 B Sharps Jazz Society
The Work of the Woman's Working Band.: The Red Bird Cafe and the 
French Town Youth Orchestra 81.750 $493,000 $58,827,706

116 23.s.aa.900.083 City of Oviedo Round Lake Park Community Center 81.750 $499,500 $59,327,206
117 23.s.aa.900.011 African American Museum of the Arts, Inc. Phase 2‐ Museum expansion 81.625 $474,040 $59,801,246

118 23.s.aa.900.141 Tallahassee Museum of History and Natural Science, Inc. Building Community in the Face of Oppression 81.375 $556,053 $60,357,299
119 23.s.aa.900.059 LMC Impressions, Inc. Springfield Cultural Center and Museum 81.250 $469,000 $60,826,299
120 23.s.aa.900.122 African American Cultural Society Inc. African American Cultural Center and Museum 81.125 $500,000 $61,326,299
121 23.s.aa.900.126 Overcomers In Christ Inc. The Daun Centre 80.875 $935,000 $62,261,299
122 23.s.aa.900.010 SBC Community Development Corporation of Richmond  SBC CDC Community Center of Richmond Heights 80.143 $500,000 $62,761,299
123 23.s.aa.900.073 Prizm Projects, Inc. Prizm Projects Cultural Residency 80.125 $354,800 $63,116,099
124 23.s.aa.900.130 City of West Park McTyre Park Cultural Amphitheater Construction 80.125 $800,000 $63,916,099
125 23.s.aa.900.106 New Jerusalem First Missionary Baptist Church, Inc. Liberia Sankofa Cultural Center 79.875 $396,400 $64,312,499
126 23.s.aa.900.103 Greater Allen Development Corporation Melbourne Founders Museum at Crane Creek 79.625 $500,000 $64,812,499
127 23.s.aa.900.037 Sarasota African American Cultural Coalition Inc. Leonard Reid House 79.375 $458,100 $65,270,599
128 23.s.aa.900.045 Caribbean American Cultural Group, Inc. Caribbean American Cultural Center 79.375 $340,000 $65,610,599
129 23.s.aa.900.008 Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners The Douglas Center Renovation 79.250 $840,000 $66,450,599
130 23.s.aa.900.043 City of Hollywood Martin Luther King Community Center Enhancements 79.000 $500,000 $66,950,599
131 23.s.aa.900.063 JRE Lee Community Complex Operation Restoration Gym / Office 78.875 $500,000 $67,450,599

132 23.s.aa.900.052 Urban League of Broward County, Incorporated
Community Empowerment Center, Urban League of Broward 
County: Reimagined Post COVID‐19 78.625 $833,978 $68,284,577

133 23.s.aa.900.070 Panhandle All Care Services, Inc Bethlehem Project 77.875 $376,600 $68,661,177
134 23.s.aa.900.131 Young Performing Artists Corporation Alonzo A. Young, Sr. Enrichment & Historical Center 77.250 $395,000 $69,056,177
135 23.s.aa.900.014 City of Miami Gardens Miami Gardens Performing Arts Center 77.000 $1,000,000 $70,056,177
136 23.s.aa.900.077 Opa‐locka Community Development Corporation, Inc. Opa‐Locka Arts Center – Post‐Construction Build‐Out of Space 76.875 $1,000,000 $71,056,177
137 23.s.aa.900.002 West Florida Historic Preservation, Inc Arcadia Enslaved Cabin Reconstruction Project 76.125 $245,000 $71,301,177
138 23.s.aa.900.028 Concerned Citizens of Bradford County RJE Campus Improvements 76.000 $467,000 $71,768,177
139 23.s.aa.900.099 New Life Hope Foundation, INC. New Life Hope Foundation, INC. 75.875 $452,500 $72,220,677

140 23.s.aa.900.135
National Association for the Preservation of African‐American 
History and  Culture, Inc. Florida Civil Rights Museum 75.875 $459,000 $72,679,677

141 23.s.aa.900.110 City of Lauderhill Lauderhill African‐American Culture 75.375 $500,000 $73,179,677
142 23.s.aa.900.147 The Madison County Recreation Association MCTS/SRJC Restoration Project 74.875 $500,000 $73,679,677
143 23.s.aa.900.150 Goodwood Museum and Gardens, Inc. Goodwood Museum & Gardens: One Place, Two Worlds 74.714 $296,005 $73,975,682
144 23.s.aa.900.164 Jacksonville Gullah Geechee Nation Community Development Musuem of Gullah Geehee Art  And History 74.714 $500,000 $74,475,682
145 23.s.aa.900.096 Reflections of Manatee, Inc. Curry Historic District Museums Restorations 74.125 $379,045 $74,854,727
146 23.s.aa.900.066 City of Fort Myers Black Culture Center Pre‐Construction Project 72.125 $405,000 $75,259,727
147 23.s.aa.900.013 St. Matthews Missionary Baptist Church Inc. St Matthews MB Church Renovation Phase 1 71.000 $320,000 $75,579,727
148 23.s.aa.900.023 City of Homestead Homestead Seminole Theatre 70.250 $160,000 $75,739,727



149 23.s.aa.900.100 Peace River Botanical & Sculpture Gardens, Inc Augusta Savage Art & Education Center 70.125 $296,150 $76,035,877
150 23.s.aa.900.146 Pensacola Little Theatre, Inc. Pensacola Cultural Center 69.750 $240,000 $76,275,877
151 23.s.aa.900.119 Tampa Museum of Art, Inc. TMA Renovation Expansion for AACH 69.000 $1,000,000 $77,275,877

152 23.s.aa.900.127 The Hermitage Artist Retreat, Inc. Historic Hermitage's Championship of African‐American Culture 67.000 $490,000 $77,765,877


